
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Anna Poole 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 26 May 2022 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held on Tuesday, 7 June 
2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
4.   Terms of Reference for Corporate Overview Group and Scrutiny 

Committees (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Service Manager – Corporate Services 
 

5.   Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes (Pages 21 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Butler, N Clarke, B Gray, D Virdi and 
J Wheeler 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack 

C Evans 
 
A Oxley 
A Poole 
S Whittaker  

Service Manager Corporate Services 
Service Manager Economic Growth 
and Property 
Finance Business Partner 
Democratic Services Officer 
Service Manager Finance 
 

20 Apologies for Absence 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor B Bansal. 
  

21 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

22 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022 were approved as a true 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.  
 

23 The Impact of Covid-19 on Rushcliffe Borough Council - External Focus 
 

 The Service Manager Corporate Services delivered a presentation to support 
the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods concerning the specific work 
undertaken by the Council to support communities and businesses during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. It was explained that the report focused on the external 
impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s delivery of services and it complimented 
the previous report presented t
[...]
formation provided by officers which highlighted the support 
provided to Rushcliffe communities during the pandemic and its 
congratulations be relayed to all staff for their efforts and support with this”. 
 
The Chairman added that the Borough Council had a strong relationship with 
parish councils throughout Rushcliffe which had enabled the rapid provision of 
support to communities during the pandemic. She added that there had been a 
fantastic hygiene regime in place during the pandemic, and she was 
disappointed that this would not be continued nationally; she was keen for this 
to continue locally.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Corporate Overview Group: 
 

a) Welcomes the information provided by officers which highlighted the 
support provided to Rushcliffe communities during the pandemic and its 
congratulations be relayed to all staff for their efforts and support with 
this 
 

b) Considers the information provided by officers, both in the report and 
verbally at the meeting in response to the Group’s questions 

 
c) Considers whether there are any additional lessons to be learnt from the 

Council’s response to the pandemic  
 

d) Considers whether any actions are necessary at this stage in light of the 
increased knowledge and understanding the Group now has about the 
Council’s response to the pandemic. 

 
24 Diversity Annual Report 

 
 The Service Manager Corporate Services delivered a presentation to support 

the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on delivery of the 
action plan for the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Scheme and included the 
annual diversity report update.  
 
The Group was informed that the data included in the report was from the 
Census 2011 as the data from the Census 2021 would not be available until 
October 2022. The data detailed in the report for Rushcliffe was not 
significantly different to that included in the previous report to the Group.  
 
The Group was informed that 94% of the Council’s workfo
[...]
tendance to present to 
the Group, external expert witnesses or members of community interest groups 
brought in to provide particular insight into the topic under consideration. 
 

28 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
 

 The Group considered requests for scrutiny items submitted by either Councillors 
or officers using the scrutiny matrix.  In respect of the Biodiversity Net Gain, the 
Group was informed that a detailed response to the questions raised had been 
provided to the Councillor by officers. It was noted that further training and 
awareness was needed as some questions could be addressed directly with 
officers rather than through the scrutiny process.  The Group acknowledged that 
it would be beneficial to have contact details for officers and their responsibilities. 
The Service Manager – Corporate Services advised that the initial contact should 
be at Director or Service Manager level and agreed to provide details to 
Councillors.  
 
The Group then discussed the scrutiny matrix concerning the online and print 
communication put out by the Borough and felt that the questions raised were 
political so were not suitable for scrutiny. It was noted that the Communities 
Scrutiny Group would consider the wider issue of communications at its meeting 
in October following customer survey feedback received and the issues raised 
linked in with this. The Service Manager – Corporate Services agreed to 
feedback to Councillor Walker who had submitted the matrix.  
 
Regarding Electric Vehicle Charging points and it was noted that this had already 
been discussed by the Communities Scrutiny Group at its meeting last week.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the work programmes outlined below be agreed.  
 
 Work Programme 2021-22 / 2022-23 – Corporate Overview Group 

3 May 2022  Standing Items 

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Feedback from Lead Officer 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

o Diversity Annual Report  

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

o The Impact of Covid-19 on Rushcliffe Borough 

Council – External Focus 

7 June 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 

6 September 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Standing Items 

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Feedback from Lead Officer 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

o Health and Safety Annual Report 

15 November 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Standing Items 

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Feedback from Lead Officer 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

o Customer Feedback Annual Report 

21 February 2023 

(provisional date) 
 Standing Items 

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Feedback from Lead Officer 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

 
Work Programme 2021-22 / 2022-23 – Governance Scrutiny Group 

30 June 2022   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

 Treasury Management Update 

 Constitution Update  

 Code of Conduct  

 External Audit Annual Plan  

 Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money Conclusion  

15 September 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Risk Management  

 Going Concern 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2021/22 

 Treasury Management Update 

24 November 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Audit Report 2021/22 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Streetwise Annual Report 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update 

 Asset Management Plan 

23 February 2023  Internal Audit Progress Report 

Page 13



 

OFFICIAL 

(provisional date)  Internal Audit Strategy 

 Risk Management – Update  

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy 2023/24 

 
 
Work Programme 2021-22 / 2022-23 – Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group 

 Items / Reports 

20 April 2022  Planning Communications 

  

27 July 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Conservation Areas – Part Two  

 Policies relating to Alternative Energy Sources  

 

21 September 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Covid-19 Business Recovery Update 

 Sewerage infrastructure and discharge within 

Rushcliffe 

4 January 2023 

(provisional date) 
    

  

8 March 2023 

(provisional date) 
   

  

 
Work Programme 2021-22 / 2022-23 – Communities Scrutiny Group 

 Items / Reports 

28 April 2022  Carbon Management Plan 

21 July 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Sports Development in Rushcliffe  

 Access Agreement – Canals and Rivers Trust  

6 October 2022 

(provisional date) 
 Establishment of a Youth Council  

 Council’s External Communications Strategy  

19 January 2023 

(provisional date) 
   

  

16 March 2023 

(provisional date) 
  

 
 
ACTION SHEET 
 

Minute Item Action Officer 

responsible 

4 The successes highlighted in 

the report and presentation be 

promoted to communities, 

encompassing information from 

the presentation given, to detail 

what had been achieved and 

also thanking residents for their 

enthusiasm and support, as 

well as seeking their input to 

Service Manager 

Corporate 

Services 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

the process 

5 Further data to be provided on 

how the Council is spending 

the Apprenticeship Levy.  

 

Service Manager 

Corporate 

Services 

5 Feedback from the Group 

about the need to offer healthy 

options at the Rushcliffe Arena 

coffee shop to be provided to 

Lex Leisure.  

 

Service Manager 

Economic Growth 

and Property 

 

5 To investigate whether the data 

regarding demographics (age 

30-44 and 44-59) provided in 

the report in Appendix A2, was 

accurate as it did not appear to 

reflect the presentation given.  

  

Service Manager 

Economic Growth 

and Property 

 

5 Whether the staffing difficulties 

experienced by Metropolitan 

Housing had been resolved.  

 

Service Manager 

Corporate 

Services 

9 Contact details of Directors and 

Service Managers and their 

responsibilities to be provided 

to all Councillors.  

Service Manager 

Corporate 

Services 

9 To discuss the scrutiny matrix 

submitted to COG concerning 

the online and print 

communication put out by the 

borough and the Group’s 

decision with Councillor Walker  

Service Manager 

Corporate 

Services 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   • Terms of Reference 
– Implementing identified improvements to scrutiny throughout the 

transitional period including training of scrutiny members, construction 
of new work programmes and reporting methods 

– Creating and receiving feedback on work programmes for the Growth, 
Communities and Governance Scrutiny Groups based on the Cabinet 
Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan 

– Scrutinising financial and performance management reports on a 
quarterly basis to ensure the smooth running of the Council and delegate 
any necessary investigations into concerning elements of these reports 
to the most appropriate scrutiny group via their work programme 

– Reviewing reports in respect of health and safety, diversity and customer 
feedback to ensure the Council is meeting its statutory duties 

 

 

Corporate Overview 
Group 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



• Terms of Reference 
– Overseeing significant projects contributing towards growth in the 

Borough to ensure deliverables are met and growth related outcomes 
achieved 

– Scrutinising infrastructure development which acts as a catalyst for 
growth in the Borough to support developments progressing in a timely 
fashion and any obstructive barriers are removed or negotiated 

– Review the growth in demand for Council serv
[...]
 
 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 
Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The terms of reference for the Corporate Overview Group accepted at Council in 

May 2019 clearly state that a key responsibility of this Group is to: 
 

 Create and receive feedback on work programmes for the Growth and 
Development, Communities, and Governance Scrutiny Groups based on 
the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Capital and Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. 

 
1.2. Each meeting of the Corporate Overview Group considers the work programmes 

for the Growth and Development, Communities, and Governance Scrutiny Groups 
as well as any new Scrutiny Matrices put forward by Councillors and Officers. 
Those items that are agreed for scrutiny are included on a future work programme 
for one of the four Scrutiny Groups.  
 

1.3. Work programmes for each of the groups moving forward into 2022/23 were 
reviewed in May 2022 to ensure they reflected the current priorities of the Council. 
Given the change of membership on the Corporate Overview Group following 
Annual Council on 26 May 2022, it was felt appropriate to reconsider the agreed 
work programmes to ensure that new Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of scrutiny 
groups as well as the new Chairman of the Corporate Overview Group we given 
the opportunity to agree the work programmes moving forward into the new 
municipal year.  
 

1.4. It is also timely to remind Councillors of the Terms of Reference for each of the 
Scrutiny Groups and the officer support available to Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 
a) consider any additional items for scrutiny from the current Cabinet Forward 

Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital and 
Investment Strategy and Transformation  Plan (Appendix One) 
 

b) consider the scrutiny matrices submitted by Councillors and officers 
(Appendix Three)  

 
c) determine any additional topics to be included in a scrutiny group work 

programme for 2021-22 for each of the scrutiny groups 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

  

d) review the current work programme for each of the scrutiny groups 
(Appendix Four). 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To fulfil the requirements of the terms of reference for the Corporate Overview 

Group and ensure effective scrutiny of decisions. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. In March 2019, Council adopted a new structure for scrutiny comprised of one 

Corporate Overview Group and three additional Scrutiny Groups focused on 
Growth and Development, Communities, and Governance. The Corporate 
Overview Group is responsible for setting the work programmes for all scrutiny 
groups based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Capital and Investment Strategy and Transformation  Plan. 
Links to these documents can be found at Appendix One. 
 

4.2. The Corporate Overview Group considers potential items for scrutiny (submitted 
by officers and Councillors on a Scrutiny Matrix) at each meeting of the Corporate 
Overview Group. There are currently a number of items that have been accepted 
for scrutiny that have been programmed into the 2022/23 municipal year. The 
Scrutiny Matrices for these accepted items are included at Appendix Two.  
 

4.3. As the Corporate Overview Group has a number of new members and a new 
Chairman, it was felt appropriate and timely to consider those items that have 
already been approved for scrutiny as well as a number of potential items that 
have been raised by officers and Councillors for consideration. These new items 
are included at Appendix Three.  
 

4.4. The Group is invited to discuss these and make a judgement about whether they 
should be included in the work programme for a particular scrutiny group during 
the c
[...]
e Futures. Primary School 

aged Children should also have an opportunity to 

contribute.  

  

 
The scrutiny matrix for the item on External Communications is included at appendix three of 
this report. 
 
Carbon Management is a rolling item and was last considered in April 2022. 
 
 

 
 

Page 31

http://rbc-moderngov/documents/s9996/Carbon%20Management%20Plan.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Appendix Three 
 

 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny Matrix 
 

Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Councillor J Walker 

Proposed topic of scrutiny … The inclusion of Active Travel in future Local Plans 

I would like to understand … 

(key lines of enquiry) 

How to make Active Travel a compulsory condition for new 

housing developments using the government’s LTNI/20 

guidance. 

I think this topic should be 

scrutinised because …  

(please tick) 

 Poor Performance Identified 

x Change in Legislation or Local Policy 

x Resident Concern or Interest 

 Cabinet Recommendation 

x Links to the Corporate Strategy 

 Other (please state reason) 
 
 

Officer Consideration of Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Officer Feedback (please tick)  Officer Comment 

- Issue already being addressed  
This is already in hand on the basis of previous 
scrutiny of this area 

- Issue has already been 
considered in the last 2 years? 

  

- Issue is a legal matter   

- Issue of a complaint 
investigation 

  

- Issue is a staffing matter   

- There is an alternative way of 
dealing with the issue 

  

Is there sufficient capacity …  

- Scrutiny Work Programme?   

- Officer Resources?   

Recommendation 

Item is not put forward for scrutiny at this point in time. 
It has already been discussed and officers are 
implementing the recommendations of the previous 
scrutiny. 

Page 33



 

  

Lead Officer  

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 
and Scrutiny Group 

 

 

Page 34



 

  

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny Matrix 
 

Officer Request f
[...]
ised because …  

(please tick) 

 Poor Performance Identified 

 Change in Legislation or Local Policy 

 Resident Concern or Interest 

 Cabinet Recommendation 

 Links to the Corporate Strategy 

 Other (please state reason) 

Officer Consideration of Request for Scrutiny 

Officer Feedback (please tick) 

- Issue already being addressed  Issue of a complaint investigation  

- Issue has already been considered 
in the last 2 years? 

 Issue is a staffing matter  

- Issue is a legal matter  
There is an alternative way of dealing with 
the issue 

 

Is there sufficient capacity …  

- Scrutiny Work Programme?   

- Officer Resources?   

Recommendation 
Schedule for Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
January 2023 

Page 47



 

  

Consideration of Request for Scrutiny at COG 

Public Involvement / engagement?  

Expert witnesses?  

Portfolio holder?  

Lead Officer?  

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 
and Scrutiny Group 

 

 

Page 48



Appendix Four 

Work Programme 2022-23 – Corporate Overview Group 

7 June 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
 

6 September 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Health and Safety Annual Report 

15 November 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Customer Feedback Annual Report 

21 February 2023 

(provisional date) 

 Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o  

xxxxxx  Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Diversity Annual Report and update on the Equality and 

Diversity Strategy 

Page 49



Appendix Four 

Draft Work Programme 2022-23 – Governance Scrutiny Group 

30 June 2022   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

 Treasury Management Update 

 Constitution Update  

 Code of Conduct  

 External Audit Annual Plan  

 Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money Conclusion  

15 September 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Risk Management  

 Going Concern 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2021/22 

 Treasury Management Update 

24 November 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Audit Report 2021/22 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Streetwise Annual Report 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update 

 Asset Management Plan 

23 February 2023 

(provisional date) 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 Risk Management – Update  

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy 2023/24 

 

 

Page 50



Appendix Four 

Work Programme 2022-23 – Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 

 Items / Reports 

27 July 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Conservation Areas – Part Two  

 Policies relating to Alternative Energy Sources [request to 
move item to later meeting due to officer availability]  
 

21 September 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Covid-19 Business Recovery Update 

 Sewerage infrastructure and discharge within Rushcliffe 

4 January 2023 

(provisional date) 

    

  

8 March 2023 

(provisional date) 

   

  

 

Work Programme 2022-23 – Communities Scrutiny Group 

 Items / Reports 

21 July 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Sports Development in Rushcliffe  

 Access Agreement – Canals and Rivers Trust  

6 October 2022 

(provisional date) 

 Establishment of a Youth Council  

 Council’s External Communications Strategy [item requested 
at May 2022 Corporate Overview Group – new matrix included 
with this agenda] 

19 January 2023 

(provisional date) 

   

  

16 March 2023 

(provisional date) 

 Carbon Management Plan 

  

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022
	4 Terms of Reference for Corporate Overview Group and Scrutiny Committees
	�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	What we are working towards
	Interim Scrutiny Structure
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30

	5 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 1 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 2 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 3 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes
	Enc. 4 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes






Minutes of the meeting


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), N Clarke, J Cottee, P Gowland, J Murray, 
D Virdi and G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

C Caven-Atack    Service Manager Corporate Services 
A Poole     Democratic Services 

    
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022 were approved as a true 

record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 Terms of Reference for Corporate Overview Group and Scrutiny 
Committees 
 

 The Service Manager Corporate Services delivered a presentation concerning 
the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Overview Group and Scrutiny 
Committees. It was explained that the Terms of Reference (ToR) for scrutiny 
had been brought to the Group for consideration at the start of the municipal 
year due to the recent changes in the Group’s membership. The Service 
Manager Corporate Services added that the ToR were included in the 
Constitution.   
 
The Group was informed that, following a review of the scrutiny process in 
2019, Corporate Overview Group was formed as part of the transitional 
arrangements and the ToR developed.  The new arrangements were reviewed 
in September 2020, and it was agreed that, as the new arrangements for 
scrutiny had worked well, they should be continued. The ToR needed to be 
amended to reflect that decision and the Service Manager Corporate Services 
proposed that the first point within the ToR “Implementing identified 
improvements to scrutiny throughout the transitional period including training of 
scrutiny members, construction of new work programmes and reporting 
methods” should be removed as it referred to the ‘transitional arrangements’.    
 



 

OFFICIAL 

The Group was informed that the Service Manager Corporate Services would 
discuss the proposed changes from this meeting with the Monitoring Officer 
who was currently reviewing the Constitution for consideration by Governance 
Scrutiny at the end of this month and presentation to Full Council at its meeting 
in July.   
 
Councillor Clarke said that the ToR for the Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group should be amended to reflect the constructive contribution the Group 
could make to the development of Council policy.  The Service Manager 
Corporate Services agreed to devise additional wording to address this.  
 
Councillor Virdi asked whether the ‘Annual Governance Statement’ referred to 
in the ToR for Governance Scrutiny included the ‘Going Concern Statement’ or 
whether this should be included as a separate item.  The Service Manager 
Corporate Services explained that it was possibly not included in the ToR as it 
had been introduced since they had been devised. She agreed to confirm the 
arrangements with the Director Finance and Corporate Services and amend 
the ToR for Governance Scrutiny if required.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference be agreed subject to the 
following:  

a) That the first point within the Terms of Reference for Corporate 
Overview Group “Implementing identified improvements to scrutiny 
throughout the transitional period including training of scrutiny members, 
construction of new work programmes and reporting methods” be 
removed.  

b) The Service Manager Corporate Services to devise additional wording 
for the Terms of Reference for the Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group to reflect the constructive contribution the Group could make to 
the development of Council policy.  

c) The Service Manager Corporate Services to confirm whether the ‘Going 
Concern Statement’ should be included as a separate item in the Terms 
of Reference for Governance Scrutiny and to amend the ToR if required.  

 
5 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 
 The Group considered the requests for scrutiny items submitted by either 

Councillors or officers using the scrutiny matrix. The Service Manager 
Corporate Services explained how the scrutiny matrices were formed and that 
Directors considered issues for scrutiny at the start of each year.  

 
In respect of the scrutiny matrix submitted by Councillor J Walker concerning 
the inclusion of Active Travel in future Local Plans, it was agreed that this 
would not be submitted to scrutiny as it was already being addressed by 
officers following submission to scrutiny earlier in the year. In response to 
questions, the Service Manager Corporate Services explained that the issue 
could be submitted for consideration again later in the year but that the scrutiny 
matrix would need to clarify how the issue had changed from the current 
position.  

 
Regarding the scrutiny matrix concerning the Customer Access Strategy, the 
Group agreed that this should be submitted to the Communities Scrutiny Group 



 

OFFICIAL 

rather than the Corporate Overview Group as suggested in the scrutiny matrix 
due to the link to customers and the wider community. The Group asked that 
the issue be discussed at the meeting in October when the External 
Communications Strategy would be discussed due to the linkages between the 
two items. The Group was, however, concerned about the length of the agenda 
for this meeting and that sufficient time be allowed for full scrutiny of both 
items. Councillors proposed that the item ‘Establishment of a Youth Council’ 
which was also planned for the October meeting be delayed to allow more time 
at that meeting for full scrutiny of the items.  The Service Manager Corporate 
Services agreed to discuss the Group’s comments and the work programme 
with the Service Manager Neighbourhoods and to report back to the next 
meeting of the Corporate Overview Group. 

 
The Group discussed the item ‘Policies relating to Alternative Energy Sources’ 
provisionally scheduled for the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group in July 
and agreed that this item fell outside the scrutiny process as the discussion 
was to inform policy development rather than to scrutinise policies. The Service 
Manager Corporate Services agreed to arrange a separate workshop for 
Councillors to discuss the item and to feed into the policy development 
process.  

 
It was RESOLVED that the work programmes outlined below be agreed.  

 
Work Programme 2022-23 – Corporate Overview Group 
 

7 June 2022   Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 
Programmes 

 

6 September 2022   Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Health and Safety Annual Report 

15 November 2022   Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Customer Feedback Annual Report 

21 February 2023   Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Review of the 2019-23 Strategic Tasks 



 

OFFICIAL 

o Review of the draft Business Continuity 
Strategy 

May 2023 (date to 
be agreed at 
Annual Council) 

 Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Feedback from Lead Officer 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work 

Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Diversity Annual Report and update on the 

Equality and Diversity Strategy 

 
Draft Work Programme 2022-23 – Governance Scrutiny Group 
 

30 June 2022   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

 Treasury Management Update 

 Constitution Update  

 Code of Conduct  

 External Audit Annual Plan  

 Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money 
Conclusion  

15 September 2022   Risk Management  

 Going Concern 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2021/22 

 Treasury Management Update 

24 November 2022   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Audit Report 2021/22 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Streetwise Annual Report 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly 
update 

 Asset Management Plan 

23 February 2023   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 Risk Management – Update  

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy 
2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 
Work Programme 2022-23 – Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 



 

OFFICIAL 

27 July 2022   Conservation Areas – Part Two  
 

21 September 2022   Covid-19 Business Recovery Update 

 Sewerage infrastructure and discharge within 
Rushcliffe 

4 January 2023   UK Shared Prosperity Fund  

  

8 March 2023     

  

 
Work Programme 2022-23 – Communities Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

21 July 2022   Sports Development in Rushcliffe  

 Access Agreement – Canals and Rivers Trust  

6 October 2022   Council’s External Communications Strategy  

 Customer Access Strategy 

19 January 2023   Establishment of a Youth Council  

 Corporate Enforcement Policy 

16 March 2023   Carbon Management Plan 

 Environment Policy 

  
 
ACTION SHEET  
 

Minute Item Action Officer 
Responsible 

 To discuss the Group’s 
comments about the 
timing of the Youth 
Council item and the 
wider work programme 
with the Service 
Manager 
Neighbourhoods and to 
report back to the next 
meeting of the 
Corporate Overview 
Group. 

Service Manager 
Corporate Services 

 To arrange a separate 
workshop for 
Councillors to discuss 
‘Alternative Energy 
Sources’ so as to feed 
into the policy 
development process. 

Service Manager 
Corporate Services 

 
 

 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


